BEAM ACCUMULATION AND MOMENTUM COOLING AT TARN
T. Katayama
Institute for Nuclear Study, University of Tokyo
Tanashi, Tokyo 188, Japan
TARN is a low energy, around ten MeV/nucleon, ion
storage ring aimed at the technical development for
the high energy ion accelerator project at INS. This
storage ring can accumulate the beam both in the longi­

period for increasing the voltage from zero to 77 V is
chosen as 0.5 ms. Computer simulation shows that the
rising period of nearly phase oscillation period can
achieve the highest capture efficiency (~ 80%),
whereas too shorter or longer period fail to trap the
beam in the separatrix. In Fig.l the functions of RF
voltage and frequency are illustrated and parameters
of RF stacking dynamics are given in Table 2. After
the capture process (region 1), synchronous phase is
increased from 0° to 15° (region II), kept constant as
15° (region III) and finally changed back to 0°
(region IV). Through the whole process, separatrix
area is kept constant at 100 keV·rad in order to pre­
vent the dilution in the longitudinal phase space.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0595 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 595
Fi g. 1
( a) (b)
RF frequency and amplitude modulations for
RF stacking. Horizontal scales are 5 ms/

resonance effect or the coherent, incoherent beam
instabilities do not affect the beam life in the
present beam current.
e .
.:l
°OL---~---l~--~X=~~lO~O~~~~--15~O~
Radial Axis [mm)
Fig.3 Beam profiles of multiturn injected
and RF stacked beams. Each number
in the figure corresponds to the
stacking number.
Fig.4 Schottky signals of the multi turn
injected beam. Corresponding momen­
tum spread is 0.31 %.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
596 CH1996-3/84/0000-0596 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
\ ~" , ~"j0.
\ Y"-,
2. )0
.-~- .. -.

cutoff frequency
characteristic impedance
total length
cell length
coupling impedance at 100 MHz
shunt impedance at 100 t·1Hz
b = S.lO cm
d = 12.54 cm
fc = 320 MHz
Zo = 110 rI
£ = 75.2 cm
£c = 6.1 cm
Lc = 500 rI
Zs = lS krl
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0597 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 597
E
c:
Q)
u

cooling are illustrated.
The initial momentum
spread of 1.4% was reduced
to 0.4% with ~0.5 \~atts of
power into the kicker.
Cooling time is around 20
seconds which is roughly
in agreement with the
designed value. A primary
factor determining the
limiting of the final
momentum spread is the
depth of notch filter
which is around 15 ~ 20 dB Fig.8 Block diagram of electronic system for momentum ceoling.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
598 CH1996-3/84/0000-0598 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
in the concerned frequency range. The compensation of
finite attenuation in the notch is an essential in
achieving a narrow final momentum width of the beam .
Fig .9 Layout of the equipments

after the cooling at the harmonic number
79.
Conclusive Remarks
Cyclotron beams were successfully accumulated in
the horizontal and longitudinal phase spaces and their
momentum spread were cooled down with the simple
devices. The cooling experiment is still preliminary
but the fundamental technique has been established.
On the basis of these achievements of the accel­
erator studies, we have decided to construct the
improved TARN, TARN II which can accumulate and accel­
erate the beam from the cyclotron and/or the planned
injection linac. The maximum SP of TARN II is 7 T·m
and the corresponding proton beam energy is 1. 3 GeV.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0599 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 599
l.J BE A' INrENSI1Y RATIO
BcFO~E A~D AFTER THE COOLING
0.8
0.5 . .0

Conf. on High Energy Acc., FNAL (1983).
Stochastic Cooling of 7 MeV Protons at TARN.
5) G. Lambertson et al., Proc. of llth International
Conf. on High Energy Ace., CERN (1980).
Stochastic Cooling of 200 MeV Protons.
6) H. Eickhoff, INS-NUMA-48 (1983), Coupling Impe­
dance of a Ferrite Pickup Probe. n H. Yonehara et al., INS-NUMA-49 (1983).
Equipments for Momentum Cooling at TARN.
Fig. 14.
-----------------,
TARN-2
CAVE-lA
Layout of SF cyclotron present TARN
and TARN-2.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
600 CH1996-3/84/0000-0600 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE